
Pokhara Metropolitan City 

Office of Municipal Executive 

Newroad, Pokhara 
 

Amendment Notice for Request for Bids for the Procurement of Works dated on 28th December 2023 for Upgradation of Sisuwa-Sishaghat Road, Pokhara 

Amendment Notice Publication Date: January 3, 2024 

This is to notify that we have issued herewith the Amendment on The Request for Bids for the Procurement of Works issued in PPMO dated on 28th December 2023 for 

Upgradation of Sisuwa-Sishaghat Road, Pokhara under Nepal Urban Governance and Infrastructure Project (NUGIP), RFB No: NP-DUDBC-396306-CW-RFB, Loan No. /Credit 

No.: IDA-6778-NP. 

RFB AMENDMENT MATRIX 

S.N. Reference 

Initial Version  

(RFB issued on 28 December 2023) 

Amended RFB Content 

1.  Notice of Request for 

Bids Works, SN-2, 

third paragraph. 

Minimum average annual construction turnover of NRs.  520,000,000.00 , 

calculated as average of total certified payments received for contracts in 

progress and/or completed in last 5 years.  

A minimum number of 2 road construction / reconstruction / upgradation / 

rehabilitation / improvement with asphalt concrete pavement works contracts 

each of minimum value NRs.       350,000,000.00  that have been 

satisfactorily and substantially completed as a prime contractor, joint venture 

member, management contractor or Subcontractor between 1st December  

2018 and bid submission deadline 

Minimum average annual construction turnover of NRs.  520,000,000.00 , 

calculated as average of total certified payments received for contracts in 

progress and/or completed in last 5 years.  

A minimum number of one road construction with asphalt concrete 

pavement works contracts of minimum value NRs.       350,000,000.00  that 

have been satisfactorily and substantially completed as a prime contractor, 

joint venture member, management contractor or Subcontractor within 10 

years from the bid submission deadline 

2.  Section III: Evaluation 

and Qualification 

Criteria 

2.4.2 Specific 

Construction 

Experience (b) 

Construction 

Experience in key 

activities; SN (i) 

(i) A minimum number of two (2) similar contracts specified below that have 

been satisfactorily and substantially1 completed as a prime contractor, joint 

venture member, management contractor or Subcontractor between 1st 

December  2018 and bid submission deadline:  

N = Two (2) road construction / reconstruction / upgradation / rehabilitation / 

improvement with asphalt concrete pavement works contracts, each of 

minimum value NRs.   350,000,000.00  

The evaluation criteria 2.4.2 Specific Construction Experience (b) 

Construction Experience in key activities;  

SN (i) All content has been deleted/omitted 

And SN (ii) and (iii) with all content changed into SN (i) and (ii) 

respectively. 

  
                                                           
Chief Administrative Officer 


